Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2020040 – Baugher Property

Hearing Date:

October 15, 2020

Supervisor District:
4
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

Travis Martin

Property Owner:

Linda & Chris Baugher

Request:

Variance to the development standard of the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance to permit:
1)

Proposed rear yard setback of 20’ where 25’ is the minimum
permitted per MCZO Article 606.4.3

Site Location:

APN 200-90-640 @ 10748 W. Tropical Cir. – 1,936’ NW of the NWC of
Del Web Blvd. & Thunderbird Blvd., in the Sun City area

Site Size:

9,750 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Single-family residence/ R1-6 SC

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The request fails to meet the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

January 18, 1968: The recording of the plat for the Sun City Unit Eleven subdivision
occurred (S117-9). The subject property is identified as Lot# 640 on this recorded plat.

2.

June 18, 1984: The Board of Supervisors approved the SC (Senior Citizen) zoning overlay
in the area that contains the subject property as a Commission Initiative (Z84-65).

3.

May 13, 2019: The current owner took possession of the subject property.

4.

July 2, 2020: The applicant submitted building permits for a new patio cover and room
addition occurred, which are presently awaiting a second submission from the applicant
(B202006959).

5.

September 1, 2020: The applicant submitted the subject variance request to reduce the
rear yard setback on the property (BA2020040).

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
6.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated September 15, 2020.

7.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated September 14, 2020.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
8.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R1-6 SC / Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Golf course
Tropicana Circle then R1-6 SC / Single-family residence
R1-6 SC/ Single-family residence
R1-6 SC/ Single-family residence

Site Analysis:
9.

The subject site is located approximately ½ mile northwest of the northwest corner of Del
Webb Blvd. and Thunderbird Blvd. in the Sun City area within the Sun City Unit Eleven
subdivision. The terrain of the lot is flat and the property is rectangular shaped, similar to
the majority of the adjacent properties. Prior to the development of this subdivision the
area was used for agricultural uses. The front yard of the subject lot is along Tropicana
Cir. in the southeastern portion of the property with the rear in the northwestern part of
the lot, adjacent to the golf course.

10.

The existing residence was constructed in 1969 and is currently 2,876 square feet. The
existing home is a single-story home with an attached garage and uncovered rear patio.
The applicant is proposing to attach a 576 square foot rear covered patio to the home
that will have a height of 9.3 feet. The proposed covered patio’s roof will be mostly solid,
but a portion of the roof will be an open lattice structure adjacent to the proposed 240
square foot rear addition of the existing home. The entire north portion of the new
covered patio addition will encroach into the 25-foot deep rear yard setback of the lot,
which is the reason for the current variance request to reduce the rear yard setback to
20-feet.
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Aerial photo of subject site & surrounding environs

Excerpt from proposed site plan
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Street View of the property looking northwest

11.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard
Front Yard Setback (residence to easterly property line)

R1-6
Zoning District
20-feet

Proposed
Standard
23-feet

Rear Yard Setback (residence to westerly property line)

25-feet

20-feet

Side Yard Setback (residence to northerly property line)

5-feet

10-feet

Side Yard Setback (residence to southerly property line)

5-feet

7-feet

Maximum Height

30-feet

17-feet

Minimum Lot Area

6,000-sq. ft.

9,750-sq. ft.

Minimum Lot Width

60-feet

81-feet

50%

35.5%

Lot Coverage

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
12.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar condition – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
condition facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulation or Development Standard to be varied. Explain the proposed use
of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on
your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulation or Development Standard would impose a hardship on the
property.
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“Went to construct on Alumawood patio cover that is 20’ from the rear property line.
According to MCZO Article 606.4.3 we must adhere to the 25’ rear setback under R1-6
Zoning.”
13.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
condition on the site created with respect to existing Regulation and Standard of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
“Existing regulations require homeowner to construct 25’ from rear property line allowing
only a 3’patio cover. This hardship is not self-created due to existing regulations.”

14.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
“This would not cover a negative impact on Zoning Ordinances since we are already
20’ to the rear property line. This proposal will add value to the property and community.”

15.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permit or as-built permit currently filed with Planning and Development Department and
the current review status. Specify the permit number. If no permit have been filed, please
provide a timeline for building permit submittal and projected timeframe for construction.
Conversely, indicate if the variance request is/are not related to a specific development
proposal.
“AZ Shade Masters is 8-10 weeks out on jobs giving us enough time to construct within 120
days. Existing permit # is B202006959.”

Findings:
16.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:



The applicant has failed to demonstrate that there is a peculiar condition facing the
property because the shape and configuration of the lot is similar to the majority of
the neighboring properties.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the strict application of the MCZO to the
applicant’s property has caused undue physical hardship that prevents the
development of the property. There are alternatives available to the property, thus
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variance is not warranted. One alternative is to move the westerly posts of the patio
cover along the rear setback line and maintain two feet of roof overhang into the
required rear yard. Another possibility is reconfigure the design moving one post at
the southerly side setback line with two feet of roof overhang, moving the rest of the
posts of the patio cover along the rear setback line providing two feet of roof
overhang, and extend the covered shade cover along the entire rear yard setback
line providing even more shade. Still another option would be to make the new
addition as a detached accessory structure in the rear yard of the lot allowing an
ability to be a minimum of three feet away from the rear and southerly side property
lines with up to one foot of roof overhang into the accessory setback.
17.

However, if the Board finds that the applicant has proven entitlement to the variance;
then, the Board must state on the record the basis for that determination with findings
and conclusion in a motion to grant the relief sought.
In such event staff would offer the Board the following Conditions of Approval:
a) General compliance with the site plan stamped received September 1, 2020.
b) Failure to complete necessary construction within one year from the date of
approval, shall negate the Board's approval.
c) Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements,
Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Martin Martell, Planner
Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (3 pages)
Site Plan (1 page)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
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MARICOPA COUNTY

Date:

10/07/2020

Legal Description:

T3N, R1E, Section 7

Applicant: Travis Martin

Phone:

Case Address: 10748 W. Tropicana Cir. Sun City, AZ
85351

Parcel: 200-90-640

BA2020040
Aerial Date: 2020

SUPERVISORAL DISTRICT NO. 4
Request a reduction of the rear yard from to 20’ from the required 25’ of the R1-6 SC zoning district.

MARICOPA COUNTY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - PHOENIX, ARIZONA

MARICOPA COUNTY

Application Name: Baugher Property
Date:

10/07/20

Legal Description: T3N, R1E, Section 7

Applicant: Travis Martin
Case Address: 10748 W. Tropicana Cir. Sun City, AZ 85351
Gross Acres: 0.22 acres

Supervisor District No. 4
Variance to reduce rear setback for patio addition.

Parcel: 141-60-113

Phone/E-Mail:
(602) 603-2151/ Tj.azsm@gmail.com

BA2020040
Aerial Date: 2020

Maricopa County
Environmental Services Department
Water and Waste Management Division

Subdivision Infrastructure &
Planning Program
1001 N. Central Avenue #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 506-1058
Fax: (602) 506-5813
TDD 602 506 6704

DATE:

September 14, 2020

TO :

Martin Martell, Planning & Development Dept.
Planner

FROM:

Souren Naradikian, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT:

Reduce setbacks. BA2020040

The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD) has reviewed
revised documents received from the Maricopa County Planning and Development
Department for the above referenced project. This project is a request for Variance
to reduce setbacks at APN# 200-90-640. According to the documents submitted,
water and wastewater services will not be impacted, MCESD has no concerns.
Based on the above, MCESD raised no objections to the Planning & Development
Department in Accela on September 14, 2020 and will allow the project to proceed at
this time subject to the following stipulations:
Stipulations:

None.

It should be noted that this document does not approve the referenced project.
Comments are provided only as advisory to Maricopa County Planning and
Development Department to assist staff to prepare a staff report. Other Maricopa
County agencies may have additional requirements. Final review and approval will be
made through Planning and Development Department procedures. Applicant may
need to submit separate applications to the Maricopa County Environmental Services
Department for approval of proposed facilities regulated by the Department. Review
of any such application will be based on regulations in force at the time of application.

Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department

Bob Fedorka, PE
Planning & Development
501 North 44th Street, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85008
Phone: (602) 506-7151
www.maricopa.gov/planning
Email address:
bob.fedorka@maricopa.gov

Date:

September 15, 2020

Memo To:

Darren Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director,
Department of Planning & Development

Attn:

Martin Martell, Planner, Planning & Development Services

From:

Bob Fedorka, PE, PND Engineering Supervisor,
Planning & Development Services

cc:

Michael Norris, P.E., PND Engineering Manager,
Planning & Development Services

Subject:

BA2020040 – Variance for Building Setback
Baugher

Job Site Address:

10748 W. Tropicana Circle, Sun City

APN(s):

200-90-640

PND Engineering has reviewed the 1st submittal of the application routed for review on
September 14, 2020, for the subject variance and has no objections
Approval for the variance is at the discretion of the Maricopa County Board of Adjustments.
Please contact me if you have any questions or require clarification of these comments.

